EMPLOYEE

Robert F Allore
Katherine Arsenault
Andrew M Artimovich
David F Barker
Barbara B Bassett
George Reese Bassett
Haley Bassett
Marlyn J Bernier
Bryan K Bielecki
Meredith A Bolduc
Joyce C Booker-Janvrin
Bethany Brace

John Brooks

Jared E Butler
Richard D Butler
Heidi Carlson

Shawn C Carlson
Carolyn F Carr
Trevor J Coish

Scott D Cole

Lindsey P Cunningham IlI
Ronald DeClercq

Cara C DeShaw
Morgan W DeShaw
Nathan R Draney
Christine M Dube
Kimberly A Dunbar
Amanda T Dustin
Mathew D Dustin
Philip B Eldridge
Marlene Emery
Marcus K Everngam
Danielle L Forsyth
Derek L Franek
Joseph S Goldstein
Joseph A Gordon
Christine M Goudin
Jason L Grant
Leeanne T Hatch
Leon F Holmes Jr

2011 PAYROLL REGISTER
DEPARTMENT

Police Department

Tax Collector / Town Clerk Assistant
Police Department

Fire Rescue Department

Librarian / Deputy Treasurer
Police Department

Library Page

Election Worker

Fire Rescue Department

Land Use Boards Admin Asst

Fire Rescue Department / Em Mgt Dir
Librarian

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Chief

Town Administrator / Human Services
Police Department

Election Worker

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Police Department

Fire Rescue Department

Summer Recreation Program
Summer Recreation Program

Fire Rescue Department

Summer Recreation Program
Town Treasurer

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
Cemetery Maintenance

Library Aide

Building Inspector / Health Officer
Human Services Coordinator
Police Department

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Deputy Tax Collector

Police Department

Summer Recreation Program Dir
Highway Department

GROSS WAGE

11,684.83
30,217.52
1,281.60
4,595.92
2,160.25
33,707.73
471.25
174.00
1,748.78
20,599.66
2,810.55
2,166.58
972.00
5,478.89
28,523.97
69,621.14
45,746.54
134.00
1,440.33
12,146.17
292.50
2,949.54
1,657.51
1,838.26
821.58
2,409.75
6,000.00
712.70
8,357.70
205.00
11,576.18
13,828.75
692.28
3,454.20
1,167.88
6,651.99
375.00
7,358.72
5,000.00
46,194.29

NET PAID

9,853.77
24,716.49
1,063.19
3,948.25
1,652.82
25,463.85
421.71
164.17
1,515.97
18,523.10
2,386.76
1,930.16
800.09
4,623.42
23,961.64
51,081.10
33,827.05
126.43
1,199.96
7,386.20
275.97
2,694.89
1,419.86
1,561.40
775.16
2,158.60
5,616.00
631.44
6,289.49
193.42
9,789.75
11,015.19
653.16
2,989.03
1,004.90
6,041.16
353.81
6,290.07
4,442.50
35,470.28



EMPLOYEE

Leon F Holmes Sr
Lori A Holmes
Jeffrey A Horton
Gregory E Huard
Brett A Hunter
Mark C lannuccillo
Neal R Janvrin
Renee M King
Jason T Laing

Brian Lanseigne
Jason R Larochelle
Michael P Laskowski
Jay B Lennon

Jode L Lennon

Joel B Lennon

John T Linville Il
Sean P Mahoney
Michael T Malone
Patricia Martel
Robert N Meade
Lynda J Miller
Catherine Murdock
Joseph P Nichols
Doris Nichols
Jeanne T Nygren
Kevin J O'Callaghan
Vincent D O'Connor
Kevin B O'Neill
Yvonne F Ouellette
Eugene D Perreault
Allison R Picone
Jessica L Picone
Kenneth F Pitkin
Mark Pitkin
Elizabeth M Rand
Richard E Rand
Adam Raymond
Christopher R Rickey
Wayne M Robinson
John V Roderick

Christopher M Rothwell

Thomas A Roy

DEPARTMENT

Highway Department

Town Clerk

Fire Rescue Department
Police Department

Selectman / Fire Rescue Department
Police Special Details

Police Chief / Supervisor of Checklist
Police Department / ACO
Police Special Details
Cemetary Maintenance

Police Department

Summer Recreation Program
Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
Police Special Details

Police Department

Trustee of Trust Funds
Building Inspector / Health Officer
Children's Librarian

Young Adult Librarian

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
Selectmen's Office/Trustee Trust Fund
Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
Police Special Details

Deputy Treasurer

Building Inspection

Summer Recreation Program
Summer Recreation Program
Electrical Inspections

Road Agent

Supervisor of Checklilst
Buildings & Park Maintenance
Police Department

Trustee of Trust Funds

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department
Police Special Details

Building Inspector

GROSS WAGE

W

2,595.61
29,220.74
5,870.06
$48,351.74
$  7,450.23
$  288.00
$ 47,634.60
$  6,985.61
$  270.00
$  4,192.50
$  7,866.90
$  1,890.00
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

v n

3,430.32

948.94

4,066.36

487.64

702.00

5,458.34

375.00

6,380.00
$ 18,408.43
$ 16,598.39
$  6,742.73
$ 1,638.72
$ 17,177.88
$  6,075.44
$  5,530.00
$  342.00
$  250.00
$  1,325.00
$ 1,889.13
$  2,097.13
$  100.00
$  4,419.96
$  385.00
$ 14,166.50
$ 22,829.48
$  125.00
$  576.00
$  3,265.23
$  576.00
$  2,216.38

$
s
s

NET PAID

2,267.03
23,577.79
5,162.40
$34,158.08
6,534.29
250.72
34,505.92
5,941.92
254.74
3,829.62
5,654.59
1,608.21
2,619.51
866.32
3,045.61
460.09
662.34
4,966.71
324.81
5,580.53
15,601.82
12,930.14
5,186.77
1,306.13
13,263.00
5,483.18
4,779.55
322.68
235.87
1,188.95
1,610.40
1,779.64
92.43
4,170.23
363.25
11,966.21
18,494.53
117.94
516.46
2,806.74
516.46
1,824.16



EMPLOYEE

Michael J Rydeen
David T Salois
George W Sanborn
Annmarie Scribner
Greta St Germain
Ann M Stackpole
Robert Stackpole
Elizabeth J Stanley
Roberta Stevens
Melanie G Thornbury
Joshua C Turner
Brett E Wells

Marie E Wheaton-Pinder
Daniel A Whitman

H Denton Wood IV
Kevin R Zukas

Gross wages are pre-tax, pre-retirement amounts and include all stipends.
Net paid is the total after all taxes, insurance and retirement deductions.
All of the Town's accrued vacation liabilities were paid out in 2011 as well.

DEPARTMENT

Town Moderator

Police Special Details
Police Special Details
Selectman

Selectman

Supervisor of Checklilst
Cemetery Trustee
Election Worker
Election Worker

Police Special Details
Police Special Details
Police Special Details
Police Department Admin Asst
Police Department
Police Special Details
Fire Rescue Department

GRAND TOTAL

GROSS WAGE

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

384.00
288.00
576.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
435.00
150.00
134.00
134.00
108.00
288.00
324.00
27,132.21
41,423.63
576.00
6,277.25

NET PAID

362.30
271.72
543.46
2,695.50
2,695.50
406.42
141.52
116.43
126.43
101.89
250.72
303.69
17,661.40
30,964.71
543.46
5,273.59

$792,654.62 S 623,598.72



