2011 PAYROLL REGISTER

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	GROSS WAGE		NET PAID	
Robert F Allore	Police Department	\$	11,684.83	\$ 9,853.77	
Katherine Arsenault	Tax Collector / Town Clerk Assistant	\$	30,217.52	\$ 24,716.49	
Andrew M Artimovich	Police Department	\$	1,281.60	\$ 1,063.19	
David F Barker	Fire Rescue Department	\$	4,595.92	\$ 3,948.25	
Barbara B Bassett	Librarian / Deputy Treasurer	\$	2,160.25	\$ 1,652.82	
George Reese Bassett	Police Department	\$	33,707.73	\$ 25,463.85	
Haley Bassett	Library Page	\$	471.25	\$ 421.71	
Marlyn J Bernier	Election Worker	\$	174.00	\$ 164.17	
Bryan K Bielecki	Fire Rescue Department	\$	1,748.78	\$ 1,515.97	
Meredith A Bolduc	Land Use Boards Admin Asst	\$	20,599.66	\$ 18,523.10	
Joyce C Booker-Janvrin	Fire Rescue Department / Em Mgt Dir	\$	2,810.55	\$ 2,386.76	
Bethany Brace	Librarian	\$	2,166.58	\$ 1,930.16	
John Brooks	Police Special Details	\$	972.00	\$ 800.09	
Jared E Butler	Fire Rescue Department	\$	5,478.89	\$ 4,623.42	
Richard D Butler	Fire Rescue Chief	\$	28,523.97	\$ 23,961.64	
Heidi Carlson	Town Administrator / Human Services	\$	69,621.14	\$ 51,081.10	
Shawn C Carlson	Police Department	\$	45,746.54	\$ 33,827.05	
Carolyn F Carr	Election Worker	\$	134.00	\$ 126.43	
Trevor J Coish	Fire Rescue Department	\$	1,440.33	\$ 1,199.96	
Scott D Cole	Police Department	\$	12,146.17	\$ 7,386.20	
Lindsey P Cunningham III	Police Department	\$	292.50	\$ 275.97	
Ronald DeClercq	Fire Rescue Department	\$	2,949.54	\$ 2,694.89	
Cara C DeShaw	Summer Recreation Program	\$	1,657.51	\$ 1,419.86	
Morgan W DeShaw	Summer Recreation Program	\$	1,838.26	\$ 1,561.40	
Nathan R Draney	Fire Rescue Department	\$	821.58	\$ 775.16	
Christine M Dube	Summer Recreation Program	\$	2,409.75	\$ 2,158.60	
Kimberly A Dunbar	Town Treasurer	\$	6,000.00	\$ 5,616.00	
Amanda T Dustin	Fire Rescue Department	\$	712.70	\$ 631.44	
Mathew D Dustin	Fire Rescue Department	\$	8,357.70	\$ 6,289.49	
Philip B Eldridge	Cemetery Maintenance	\$	205.00	\$ 193.42	
Marlene Emery	Library Aide	\$	11,576.18	\$ 9,789.75	
Marcus K Everngam	Building Inspector / Health Officer	\$	13,828.75	\$ 11,015.19	
Danielle L Forsyth	Human Services Coordinator	\$	692.28	\$ 653.16	
Derek L Franek	Police Department	\$	3,454.20	\$ 2,989.03	
Joseph S Goldstein	Fire Rescue Department	\$	1,167.88	\$ 1,004.90	
Joseph A Gordon	Police Department	\$	6,651.99	\$ 6,041.16	
Christine M Goudin	Deputy Tax Collector	\$	375.00	\$ 353.81	
Jason L Grant	Police Department	\$	7,358.72	\$ 6,290.07	
Leeanne T Hatch	Summer Recreation Program Dir	\$	5,000.00	\$ 4,442.50	
Leon F Holmes Jr	Highway Department	\$	46,194.29	\$ 35,470.28	

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	GR	GROSS WAGE		NET PAID	
Leon F Holmes Sr	Highway Department	\$	2,595.61	\$	2,267.03	
Lori A Holmes	Town Clerk	\$	29,220.74	\$	23,577.79	
Jeffrey A Horton	Fire Rescue Department	\$	5,870.06	\$	5,162.40	
Gregory E Huard	Police Department		\$48,351.74		\$34,158.08	
Brett A Hunter	Selectman / Fire Rescue Department	\$	7,450.23	\$	6,534.29	
Mark C Iannuccillo	Police Special Details	\$	288.00	\$	250.72	
Neal R Janvrin	Police Chief / Supervisor of Checklist	\$	47,634.60	\$	34,505.92	
Renee M King	Police Department / ACO	\$	6,985.61	\$	5,941.92	
Jason T Laing	Police Special Details	\$	270.00	\$	254.74	
Brian Lanseigne	Cemetary Maintenance	\$	4,192.50	\$	3,829.62	
Jason R Larochelle	Police Department	\$	7,866.90	\$	5 <i>,</i> 654.59	
Michael P Laskowski	Summer Recreation Program	\$	1,890.00	\$	1,608.21	
Jay B Lennon	Fire Rescue Department	\$	3,430.32	\$	2,619.51	
Jode L Lennon	Fire Rescue Department	\$	948.94	\$	866.32	
Joel B Lennon	Fire Rescue Department	\$	4,066.36	\$	3,045.61	
John T Linville III	Fire Rescue Department	\$	487.64	\$	460.09	
Sean P Mahoney	Police Special Details	\$	702.00	\$	662.34	
Michael T Malone	Police Department	\$	5,458.34	\$	4,966.71	
Patricia Martel	Trustee of Trust Funds	\$	375.00	\$	324.81	
Robert N Meade	Building Inspector / Health Officer	\$	6,380.00	\$	5,580.53	
Lynda J Miller	Children's Librarian	\$	18,408.43	\$	15,601.82	
Catherine Murdock	Young Adult Librarian	\$	16,598.39	\$	12,930.14	
Joseph P Nichols	Fire Rescue Department	\$	6,742.73	\$	5,186.77	
Doris Nichols	Fire Rescue Department	\$	1,638.72	\$	1,306.13	
Jeanne T Nygren	Selectmen's Office/Trustee Trust Fund	\$	17,177.88	\$	13,263.00	
Kevin J O'Callaghan	Fire Rescue Department	\$	6,075.44	\$	5,483.18	
Vincent D O'Connor	Fire Rescue Department	\$	5,530.00	\$	4,779.55	
Kevin B O'Neill	Police Special Details	\$	342.00	\$	322.68	
Yvonne F Ouellette	Deputy Treasurer	\$	250.00	\$	235.87	
Eugene D Perreault	Building Inspection	\$	1,325.00	\$	1,188.95	
Allison R Picone	Summer Recreation Program	\$	1,889.13	\$	1,610.40	
Jessica L Picone	Summer Recreation Program	\$	2,097.13	\$	1,779.64	
Kenneth F Pitkin	Electrical Inspections	\$	100.00	\$	92.43	
Mark Pitkin	Road Agent	\$	4,419.96	\$	4,170.23	
Elizabeth M Rand	Supervisor of Checklilst	\$	385.00	\$	363.25	
Richard E Rand	Buildings & Park Maintenance	\$	14,166.50	\$	11,966.21	
Adam Raymond	Police Department	\$	22,829.48	\$	18,494.53	
Christopher R Rickey	Trustee of Trust Funds	\$	125.00	\$	117.94	
Wayne M Robinson	Police Special Details	\$	576.00	\$	516.46	
, John V Roderick	Fire Rescue Department	\$	3,265.23	\$	2,806.74	
Christopher M Rothwell	Police Special Details	\$	576.00	\$	516.46	
Thomas A Roy	Building Inspector	\$	2,216.38	\$	1,824.16	
		-				

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	GR	OSS WAGE	NET PAID	
Michael J Rydeen	Town Moderator	\$	384.00	\$	362.30
David T Salois	Police Special Details	\$	288.00	\$	271.72
George W Sanborn	Police Special Details	\$	576.00	\$	543.46
Annmarie Scribner	Selectman	\$	3,000.00	\$	2,695.50
Greta St Germain	Selectman	\$	3,000.00	\$	2,695.50
Ann M Stackpole	Supervisor of Checklilst	\$	435.00	\$	406.42
Robert Stackpole	Cemetery Trustee	\$	150.00	\$	141.52
Elizabeth J Stanley	Election Worker	\$	134.00	\$	116.43
Roberta Stevens	Election Worker	\$	134.00	\$	126.43
Melanie G Thornbury	Police Special Details	\$	108.00	\$	101.89
Joshua C Turner	Police Special Details	\$	288.00	\$	250.72
Brett E Wells	Police Special Details	\$	324.00	\$	303.69
Marie E Wheaton-Pinder	Police Department Admin Asst	\$	27,132.21	\$	17,661.40
Daniel A Whitman	Police Department	\$	41,423.63	\$	30,964.71
H Denton Wood IV	Police Special Details	\$	576.00	\$	543.46
Kevin R Zukas	Fire Rescue Department	\$	6,277.25	\$	5,273.59
	GRAND TOTAL		\$792,654.62	\$	623,598.72

Gross wages are pre-tax, pre-retirement amounts and include all stipends. Net paid is the total after all taxes, insurance and retirement deductions. All of the Town's accrued vacation liabilities were paid out in 2011 as well.